in monthly installments of $7,283 at an interest rate of 2.48%.

Future lease payment maturity schedule is as follows:

H. Subscription Based IT Arrangements

The District is a contractee for noncancelable Subscription-Based IT Arrangements (SBITAs). The District recognizes a SBITA
liability, reported with long-term debt, and a right-to-use lease asset, reported with right-to-use assets, in the government-wide
financial statements. The District recognizes SBITA liabilities with an initial, individual value of $20,000 or more.

At the commencement of a SBITA, the District measures the SBITA liability at the present value of payments expected to be made
during the SBITA term. Subsequently, the SBITA liability is reduced by the principal portion of SBITA payments. The SBITA asset
is initially measured at the initial amount of the SBITA liability, adjusted for SBITA payments made at or before the commencement
of the SBITA term, plus capitalizable initial implementation costs as described in GASB 96 paragraph 29(b). Subsequently, the
SBITA asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the SBITA term or it's useful life.

Year Ending
June 30 Principal Interest Total

2025 $ 101,806 $ 4,473 $ 106,279
2026 86,146 2,231 88,377
2027 43,394 316 43,710
Totals $ 231,346 $ 7,020 $ 238,366

CARROLL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

34

Key estimates and judgments related to SBITAs include how the District determines (1) the discount rate it uses to discount the
expected SBITA payments to present value, (2) SBITA term, and (3) SBITA payments.

• The District uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for SBITA.

• The SBITA term includes the noncancelable period of the SBITA.

• SBITA payments included in the measurement of the liability are composed of fixed payments, variable payments fixed
in substance or that depend on an index or a rate, payments for penalties of terminating the SBITA, SBITA incentives